options granted under an employee share option scheme to subscribe for up to

2,000,000 Shares, the Company has no other warrants, options or other convertible

securities which are still outstanding as at the date of this announcement.

Note: According to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bond, conversion of the Convertible

Bond is subject to compliance with the GEM Listing Rules and the Takeovers Code and any

such conversion shall not result in the shareholding of the Company held by the public being

less than the then minimum public float requirement as stipulated by the GEM Listing Rules

at the time of such conversion.

— 4 —

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company prior to and
upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription (assuming that there are no other
changes in the issued share capital of the Company and the Placing Shares are placed
in full):

Existing shareholding

Shareholding after the
Placing but before the

Subscription

Shareholding after the
Placing and
Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor (note 1) 632,845,290 65.22 522,845,290 53.88 632,845,290 58.58
Mr. Lee Shun Hon, Felix

(note 2) 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01
Winbridge Company Limited

(note 3) 29,988,007 3.09 29,988,007 3.09 29,988,007 2.78
Mr. Lee Wai Yip, Alvin (note 4) 3,100,000 0.32 3,100,000 0.32 3,100,000 0.29
Ms. Jim Sui Fun (note 4) 7,400,000 0.76 7,400,000 0.76 7,400,000 0.68
The placees — — 110,000,000 11.34 110,000,000 10.18
Other public 296,866,703 30.60 296,866,703 30.60 296,866,703 27.48

Total 970,300,000 100.00 970,300,000 100.00 1,080,300,000 100.00

Notes:

1. It takes no account of Shares that may fall to be issued upon the exercise of the conversion right

to the Convertible Bond.

2. Mr. Lee Shun Hon, Felix is an executive Director as at the date of this announcement.

3. Winbridge Company Limited (“Winbridge”) is owned as to 99% by Dr. Liao, York, who is a

former non-executive Director, and therefore Dr. Liao, York is deemed to be interested, within the

meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong

Kong), in the said 29,988,007 Shares held by Winbridge. Dr. Liao, York resigned as

non-executive Director on 8 March 2010.